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July 2,2020

LETTER CIRCULAR NO. 2020.0217

T O : All Municipal/City Mayors
All Provincial Chiefs/Heads of Offices
All Provincial Chiefs/Heads of Hospitals and
All Others Concerned
Province of Pangasinan

FROM GOVERNOR AMADO I. ESPINO lII

SUBJECT AS STATED

Transmitted herewith is a copy of letter from Atty. Lee P. Vlceral,Area Director, Philippine
Postal Corporation (PHLPOST), San Fernando City, relative to their logrstrcs servrces
and delivery of goods and merchandise and the matrix of transpoftation rates,
dimension and load capacity of vehicl*. which is self-explanatory.

For their information, reference and guidance.

Please be guided accordingly
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PHITIPPINE POSTAT CORPORATION
NORTHWEST TUZON AREA
Adminishotive Cenler
Son Fernondo City, 2500 Lo Union
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1 8 June 2020

Hon. AMADO l. ESPINO Ill
Governor
Province of Pongosinon

Greetings!
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The impoct of COVID l9 hos offected the mobility of goods ond services due
to lock of ovoiloble tronsportotion.

The Philippine Postol Corporotion (PHLPost), o government owned ond
controtled corporotion is mondoted by low to deliver communicotions,
goods, merchondise ond poyment services. ln recognition of the notionol
progrom to mobilize e-commerce, we ore engoged in the logistics services
ond the delivery of goods ond merchondise to ond from the following
destinotions:

. llocos Norte
o llocos Sur

. Lo Union

. Pongosinon

. Abro

. Benguet

. Torloc

. Pompongo

. Botoon
o Zomboles
. Metro Monilo
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OFTICE OT THE AREA DIRECTOR



As o GOCC, we hove o leveroge of doing business with government entities
due to our exemption from the strict bidding requirements of RA 9lB4
otherwise known os the Government Procurement Low, through portnership
with other government ogencies by woy of government to government
tronsoction (G2G),

Attoched for your guide ond reference, is the motrix of our tronsportotion
roles, dimension ond lood copocity of our vehicles thot suit your
tronsportotion needs.

Since PHLPOST is engoged in the delivery seryice. it is included omong those
qllowed to operote during the pcndemic ond our vehicles ore exempt from
the number coding scheme ond truck bon imposed by ihe locol government
units.

For inquiries ond more detoils, pleose contoct Ms. Modles C. Porede, Acting
Morketing Speciolist ot 0906 tl80 5058 ond/or Ms. Mermo Leo R. Abolos,
Deportment Monoger, Northwest Luzon Area of 09258925725 or of our office
londline {A7?1. 700-30-65. You con olso visit us ot our Office ot Cotbongen,
Son Fernondo City, Lq Union.

We look forword to being your portner in your houling ond delivery needs.
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MATRIX RATES. REGION I

MATRIX RATES. REGION III

oRtGtl{ DESTINAT!ON VEIIICLE TYPE DIMENSION
CUBIC
METER

LOAD
CAPAGITY RATE

San Fernando, LU

San Fernando, LU

San Fernando, LU
San Fernando, LU

San Fernando, LU
San Fernando, LU

Pangasinan

llocos Sur

llocos Norte

RITM, Muntinlupa

Northern La Union
Southern La Union

10 wheeler

10 wheeler
10 wheeler
10 wheeler

10 wheeler
10 wheeler

8"x8"x24"
8"x8"x24"
8"x8"x24"
8"x8"x24"
8" x8'x24'
8'x 8'x 24"

37

37

37

37

37

37

1 4-1 6 tons

1 4-1 6 tons

14-16 tons

14-16 tons

14-16 tons

14-16 tons

26,000.00

28,000.00

37,000.00

35,000.00

17,500.00

18,500.00

San Fernando, LU

San Fernando, LU
San Fernando, LU
San Fernando, LU

San Fernando, LU

San Fernando, LU

Pangasinan

llocos Sur
locos Norte
RITM, Muntinlupa

Northern La Union

Southern La Union

6 rvheeler

6 wheeler
6 wheeler
6 wheeler
6 wheeler

6 wheeler

7" x7" x 14"

7" x7" x 14"
7"x7"x14"
7" x7" x'14"
7" x7" x 14"

7" x7" x 14

16

16
16
16

16

16

14-16 tons
14-16 tons
14-'15 tons
3.5,[ tons
3.5.4 tons

3.5-4 tons

16,500.00

17,500.00
24,000.00
22,000.00

1'1,500.00

12,500.00

San Fernando, LU
San Fernando, LU

San Fernando, LU

San Fernando, LU

San Fernando, LU
San Fernando, Lu

Pangasinan
llocos Sur
llocos Norte

RITM, Muntinlupa

Northern La Union

Southern La Union

4 wheeler
4 wfieeler
4 wheeler

4 wheeler
4 wheeler
4 wfieeler

6" x 6" x 10"
6"x6"x10"
6" x 6" x 10"

6'x 6" x 10'

6'x 6" x 10'
6"x6'x 10'

8

8

8

I
8

8

2.5-3 tons
2.5-3 tons
2.5-3 tons
2.5-3 tons

2.5-3 tons
2.5-3 tons

11,500.00
't2,000.00

16,500.00

16,500.00
't 1,000.00

11,500.00

ORIGIN DESTINATION VEHICLE TYPE DIMENSION CUBIC METER LOAD CAPACITY RATE

City of San

Fernando,
Pampanga

Baler, Aurora 10 wheeler 8"x8"x24" 37 14-16 tons 40,500.00

Balanga, Bataan 10 wheeler 8"x8"x24" 37 14-16 tons 17,000.00

Malolos, Bulacan 10 wheeler 8"x8"x24" 37 14-16 tons 15,500.00

Palayan, lsabela 10 wheeler 8"x8"x24" 37 14-16 tons 27,s00.00

Tarlac, Tarlac 10 wheeler 8"x8"x24" 37 14-15 tons 18,000.00

lba, Zambales 10 wheeler 8"x8"x24" 37 14-16 tons 28,500.00

Olongapo, Zambales 10 wheeler 8"x8"x24" 37 14-16 tons 19,s00.00

RITM, Muntinlupa 10 wheeler 8"x8"x24" 37 14-16 tons 21,s00.00

Cabanatuan, Nueva Ecija 10 wheeler 8"x8"x24" 37 14-16 tons 20,000.00

City of San

Fernando,
Pampanga

Baler, Aurora 6 wheeler 7,,x7,'x!4" 16 3.5-4 tons 2s,000.00

Balanga, Bataan 6 wheeler 7t'x7" xL4" 76 3.5-4 tons 10,000.00

Malolos, Bulacan 6 wheeler 7" x7" x!4" t6 3.5-4 tons 9,000.00

Palayan, lsabela 6 wheeler 7" x7" xl4" 15 3.5-4 tons 16,500.00

Tarlac, Tarlac 6 wheeler 7" x7t'x14" 76 3.5-4 tons 11,500.00

lba, Zambales 6 wheeler 7" x7" xt4" 16 3.5-4 tons 18,000.00

Olongapo, Zambales 6 wheeler 7" x7" x74" 16 3.5-4 tons 12,000.00

RlTM,Muntinlupa 6 wheeler 7" x7" x14" 16 3.5-4 tons 14,000.00

Cabanatuan, Nueva Ecija 5 wheeler 7" x7" x14" 16 3.5-4 tons 12,000.00

City of San

Fernando,

Pampanga

Baler, Aurora 4 wheeler 6"x6"x10" 8 2.5-3 tons 23,000.00

Balanga, Bataan 4 wheeler 6" x5" x 10" 8 2.5-3 tons 8,000.00

Malolos, Bulacan 4 wheeler 6"x6"x10" 8 2.5-3 tons 7,000.00

Palayan, lsabela 4 wheeler 6"x6"x10" 8 2.5-3 tons 16,000.00

Tarlac, Tarlac 4 wheeler 6"x6"x10" 8 2.5-3 tons 11,000.00

lba, Zambales 4 wheeler 6"x6"x10" 8 2.5-3 tons 17,000.00

Olongapo, Zambales 4 wheeler 6"x6t'x10" 8 2.5-3 tons 10,000.00

RlTM,Muntinlupa 4 wheeler 6" x5" x 10" 8 2.5-3 tons 13,000.00

Cabanatuan, Nueva Ecija 4 wheeler 6"x5"x10" 8 2.5-3 tons 11,000.00
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