

#### Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan

## Office of the Governor

Capitol Compound, Lingayen, Pangasinan
Provincial Administrator: 0917-125-1555 Executive Assistant: 0920-918-6016/0918-948-4565
Admin.: 0917-3114144 / 0920-904-2485 Email: pgoadm2013@gmail.com



#### HON, AMADO I, ESPINO III Governor

July 2, 2020

#### LETTER CIRCULAR NO. 2020-0217

TO

All Municipal/City Mayors

All Provincial Chiefs/Heads of Offices

All Provincial Chiefs/Heads of Hospitals and

**All Others Concerned** Province of Pangasinan

**FROM** 

**GOVERNOR AMADO I. ESPINO III** 

**SUBJECT** 

**AS STATED** 

Transmitted herewith is a copy of letter from Atty. Lee P. Viceral, Area Director, Philippine Postal Corporation (PHLPOST), San Fernando City, relative to their logistics services and delivery of goods and merchandise and the matrix of transportation rates, dimension and load capacity of vehicles, which is self-explanatory.

For their information, reference and guidance.

Please be guided accordingly.

AMADÓ I. ESPINO III





### PHILIPPINE POSTAL CORPORATION NORTHWEST LUZON AREA Administrative Center San Fernando City, 2500 La Union



#### OFFICE OF THE AREA DIRECTOR

18 June 2020

Hon. AMADO I. ESPINO III

Governor

Province of Pangasinan

Sir:

Greetings!

PROVINCIAL FOVERNOR'S OFFICE RECEIVE J. dula Cong.

C -30 - 28

OFFICE RE
SUBJECT
MARKS

The impact of COVID 19 has affected the mobility of goods and services due to lack of available transportation.

The Philippine Postal Corporation (PHLPost), a government owned and controlled corporation is mandated by law to deliver communications, goods, merchandise and payment services. In recognition of the national program to mobilize e-commerce, we are engaged in the logistics services and the delivery of goods and merchandise to and from the following destinations:

- Ilocos Norte
- Ilocos Sur
- La Union
- Pangasinan
- Abra
- Benguet
- Tarlac
- Pampanga
- Bataan
- Zambales
- Metro Manila

As a GOCC, we have a leverage of doing business with government entities due to our exemption from the strict bidding requirements of RA 9184 otherwise known as the Government Procurement Law, through partnership with other government agencies by way of government to government transaction (G2G).

Attached for your guide and reference, is the matrix of our transportation rates, dimension and load capacity of our vehicles that suit your transportation needs.

Since PHLPOST is engaged in the delivery service, it is included among those allowed to operate during the pandemic and our vehicles are exempt from the number coding scheme and truck ban imposed by the local government units.

For inquiries and more details, please contact **Ms. Marites C. Paredes**, Acting Marketing Specialist **at 0906 480 5058** and/or **Ms. Merma Lea R. Abalos**, Department Manager, Northwest Luzon Area at **09258925725** or at our office landline **(072) 700-30-65**. You can also visit us at our Office at Catbangen, San Fernando City, La Union.

We look forward to being your partner in your hauling and delivery needs.

yours,

TVY. LEE P. VICERA

# MATRIX RATES - REGION I

				CUBIC	LOAD	
ORIGIN	DESTINATION	VEHICLE TYPE	DIMENSION	METER	CAPACITY	RATE
San Fernando, LU	Pangasinan	10 wheeler	8" x 8" x 24"	37	14-16 tons	26,000.00
San Fernando, LU	Ilocos Sur	10 wheeler	8" x 8" x 24"	37	14-16 tons	28,000.00
San Fernando, LU	Ilocos Norte	10 wheeler	8" x 8" x 24"	37	14-16 tons	37,000.00
San Fernando, LU	RITM, Muntinlupa	10 wheeler	8" x 8" x 24"	37	14-16 tons	35,000.00
San Fernando, LU	Northern La Union	10 wheeler	8" x 8' x 24'	37	14-16 tons	17,500.00
San Fernando, LU	Southern La Union	10 wheeler	8" x 8" x 24"	37	14-16 tons	18,500.00
San Fernando, LU	Pangasinan	6 wheeler	7" x 7" x 14"	16	14-16 tons	16,500.00
San Fernando, LU	Ilocos Sur	6 wheeler	7" x 7" x 14"	16	14-16 tons	17,500.00
San Fernando, LU	locos Norte	6 wheeler	7" x 7" x 14"	16	14-16 tons	24,000.00
San Fernando, LU	RITM, Muntinlupa	6 wheeler	7" x 7" x 14"	16	3.5-4 tons	22,000.00
San Fernando, LU	Northern La Union	6 wheeler	7" x 7" x 14"	16	3.5-4 tons	11,500.00
San Fernando, LU	Southern La Union	6 wheeler	7" x 7" x 14"	16	3.5-4 tons	12,500.00
San Fernando, LU	Pangasinan	4 wheeler	6" x 6" x 10"	8	2.5-3 tons	11,500.00
San Fernando, LU	Ilocos Sur	4 wheeler	6" x 6" x 10"	8	2.5-3 tons	12,000.00
San Fernando, LU	Ilocos Norte	4 wheeler	6" x 6" x 10"	8	2.5-3 tons	16,500.00
San Fernando, LU	RITM, Muntinlupa	4 wheeler	6" x 6" x 10"	8	2.5-3 tons	16,500.00
San Fernando, LU	Northern La Union	4 wheeler	6" x 6" x 10"	8	2.5-3 tons	11,000.00
San Fernando, Lu	Southern La Union	4 wheeler	6" x 6" x 10"	8	2.5-3 tons	11,500.00

## **MATRIX RATES - REGION III**

ORIGIN	DESTINATION	VEHICLE TYPE	DIMENSION	CUBIC METER	LOAD CAPACITY	RATE
City of San Fernando, Pampanga	Baler, Aurora	10 wheeler	8" x 8" x 24"	37	14-16 tons	40,500.00
	Balanga, Bataan	10 wheeler	8" x 8" x 24"	37	14-16 tons	17,000.00
	Malolos, Bulacan	10 wheeler	8" x 8" x 24"	37	14-16 tons	15,500.00
	Palayan, Isabela	10 wheeler	8" x 8" x 24"	37	14-16 tons	27,500.00
	Tarlac, Tarlac	10 wheeler	8" x 8" x 24"	37	14-16 tons	18,000.00
	Iba, Zambales	10 wheeler	8" x 8" x 24"	37	14-16 tons	28,500.00
	Olongapo, Zambales	10 wheeler	8" x 8" x 24"	37	14-16 tons	19,500.00
	RITM, Muntinlupa	10 wheeler	8" x 8" x 24"	37	14-16 tons	21,500.00
	Cabanatuan, Nueva Ecija	10 wheeler	8" x 8" x 24"	37	14-16 tons	20,000.00
City of San Fernando, Pampanga	Baler, Aurora	6 wheeler	7" x 7" x 14"	16	3.5-4 tons	25,000.00
	Balanga, Bataan	6 wheeler	7" x 7" x 14"	16	3.5-4 tons	10,000.00
	Malolos, Bulacan	6 wheeler	7" x 7" x 14"	16	3.5-4 tons	9,000.00
	Palayan, Isabela	6 wheeler	7" x 7" x 14"	16	3.5-4 tons	16,500.00
	Tarlac, Tarlac	6 wheeler	7" x 7" x 14"	16	3.5-4 tons	11,500.00
	Iba, Zambales	6 wheeler	7" x 7" x 14"	16	3.5-4 tons	18,000.00
	Olongapo, Zambales	6 wheeler	7" x 7" x 14"	16	3.5-4 tons	12,000.00
	RITM, Muntinlupa	6 wheeler	7" x 7" x 14"	16	3.5-4 tons	14,000.00
	Cabanatuan, Nueva Ecija	6 wheeler	7" x 7" x 14"	16	3.5-4 tons	12,000.00
	Baler, Aurora	4 wheeler	6" x 6" x 10"	8	2.5-3 tons	23,000.00
	Balanga, Bataan	4 wheeler	6" x 6" x 10"	8	2.5-3 tons	8,000.00
	Malolos, Bulacan	4 wheeler	6" x 6" x 10"	8	2.5-3 tons	7,000.00
	Palayan, Isabela	4 wheeler	6" x 6" x 10"	8	2.5-3 tons	16,000.00
City of San	Tarlac, Tarlac	4 wheeler	6" x 6" x 10"	8	2.5-3 tons	11,000.00
Fernando, Pampanga	Iba, Zambales	4 wheeler	6" x 6" x 10"	8	2.5-3 tons	17,000.00
	Olongapo, Zambales	4 wheeler	6" x 6" x 10"	8	2.5-3 tons	10,000.00
	RITM, Muntinlupa	4 wheeler	6" x 6" x 10"	8	2.5-3 tons	13,000.00
	Cabanatuan, Nueva Ecija	4 wheeler	6" x 6" x 10"	8	2.5-3 tons	11,000.00